BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL,
.CAMP COURT SWAT

Service Appeal No 536/2013

Date of Institution... 06.05.2013
' Date of decision. .. 05.10.2017

Muhammad Fanooq, Ex-Secretary Union Council Gwalerai/Beha District Swat.
' (Appellant)

Versus

1. Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary Local Government
Election and RDD, Peshawar and 3 others. (Respondents)

- MR. IMDADULLAH,

Advocate v For appellant.

MR. MUHAMMAD ZUBAIR, |

District Attorney e - For respondents.

MR. NIAZ MUHAMMAD KHAN, . CHAIRMAN

MR. GUL ZEB KHAN, MEMBER
JUDGMENT

NIAZ MUHAMMAD KHAN, CHAIRMAN: - Arguments of the learned

counsel for the parties heard and record perused.
FACTS

2. The appellant was dismissed from service vide impugned order dated

17.08. 2012 agamst which he filed departmental appeal on 14. 09 2012 which was

rejected on 07.02.2013 and thereafter the appellant filed the present service appeal _

on 06.03.2013. The charge against the appellant was unauthorlzed withdrawal of

?.‘:-1.

el



government money from the bank through bogus signature of the Sub Divisional

Magistrate Matta on the cheque.

ARGUMENTS

3. The learned counsel for the appellant argued that though the appellant had
ponfessed his guiit in reply to the charge silcet on 26.7.2012 but he had fully
_ explained the _.circumst.ances under which he was forced to withdraw the publici
money from the National Bank and which was promptly re-deposited by him.-

That the appellant should have been dealt with lenient due to his truthful confession.

4. On the other hand, the learned District Attorney argued that the matter was
reported by the Sub Divisional Magistrate on 27.4.2012 to the DCO. That a formal
enquiry was conducted after framing charge sheet and statement of allegations. That
the appellant in reply to the charge shéet confessed his guilt. That he was then
served With show cause notice and a copy of enquiry was also supplied to him and

~ then the authority rightly imposed the penaity of dismissal from service on the

appellant.
CONCLUSION
5. The learned counsel for the appellant has not pointed out any illegality or

irregularity in the departmental proceedings. His only stress was taking lenient view
in the circumstances which forced the appellant to commit the act charged with.
This Tribunal while going through tﬁe circumstances of the case is of the view that
the appellant had committed a criminal act and the department had already taken a
lenient view by not initiating griminal pcheedings against the appellant. The

appellant is not entitled to any other leniency.



6. In view of the above discussion, the appeal is dismissed. Parties are left to

bear their own costs. File be consigned to the record room.

(N%Z\Mubamm
Chairman

Camp Court, Swat

han)

zZ-
(Gul Zeb Khan)
Member

ANNOUNCED
05.10.2017
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03.04.2017 : © - Clerk "of the counsel .for appellant present. Mr.

o ‘ ) Muhammad Zubair, Senior Government Pleader for respondents
‘ also present Clerk of the counsel for appellant requested for
adjournment on the ground that his counsel is not available.

Adjourned. To come up for arguments on 07.08.2017 before D. B

at Camp Court Swat.
, | | (AHMAD HASSAN) (MUHAMMAD AMIN KHAN KUNDI)
' MEMBER MEMBER
Camp Court Swat.
07.08.2017 - Appellant present in person and Mr. Muhammad ’_Zubair,'

District Attorney. for the respondents present. Appellaﬁ{ seek:‘s
adjournment as his counsel is not in attendance due illness To

i come up for arguments on 5.10.2017 before the DB at camp court,

\

- Megber ~ ha
- Camp court, Swat

Swat.

05.102017 _ Appellant alongwith counsel and -Mr. Muhammad
Zubair, District Attorney alongwith Abdul Sami, Comipu:te_r“‘
Operator for the respondents present. Arguments heard and

record perused.

ST T

; . o Vide our detailed judgment of today this appeal is -
| dismissed. Parties are left to bear their own costs. File be

consigned to the record room.

Member alrman—"
Camp€Court, Swat.

o - ANNOUNCED
SR 05.10.2017

R ’
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08.03.2016 None present for appellant. Mr.Abdul Sami, KPO
alongwith Mr. Amir Qadir, G.P for respondents present. Due to
non-availability of D.B-as well as strike of the Bar, ap_péa] to come

up for final hearing before D.B on 02.8.2016 at Camp Court Swat.

Chadman
Camp Court-Swat
02.08.2016 ‘Appellant with counsel and Mr. Abdul Sami, Comput er
. Operator  alongwith . Mr. Muhammad Zubaif,' -Sr."GP -for the
respondents present. Due to non-avail’abil'_ity of D..B arguments
could not be heard. To come up for arguments on 06.12.2016

before D.B at camp court, Swat.

K

Ch an

Camp court, Swat.

' 06.12.2016 Appellant with counsel in person and Mr. Abdul Sami,
| | Computer Operator alongwith ~ Mr. Muhammad'-‘Z_ilbair,
Sr.GP for the respondents present. Due - to incoﬁiplete

bench arguments could not be heard. To come up for final

hearing on 03.04.2017 before D.B at camp cOuf’u Swat.

ChAffman
Camp court, Swat.
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2.6.2015°

sl

04.11.2015

S L A .,
o 3 7 : -

" Appellant in person and I\;If.Abdul Sami, KPO alongwith Mr.
‘Mr.Anwar-ul-Haq, GP for fespoﬁdents present. Counsel for the
appellant is not in attendance.- Appellant requested for adjournment.
Adjourned for final heariﬁg beerS: DB to 4.8.2015 Aat camp court

Swat.

Member ]
' Camp Court Swat

‘Appel-lant in person and Mr. Abdul Sami, KPO alongwith Mr.
Muhammad- Zubair, Sr:GP for respondents present. Due to . non-

availability of D.B, appeal adjc‘)-urned to 4.11.2015 for final hearing before

- .Chkan

Camp Court Swat

(AN

.D.B at Camp Court Swat.

Appellant with counsel and Mr. Abdul Sami, KPO alongwith Mr.
Muhammad Zubair, Sr.GP for respondents present. Arguments could
not be heard due to non-availability of D.B. To come up for final

hearing before D.B on 8.3.2016 at Camp Court Swat.

Cha&mﬁn

Camp Court Swat
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13.8.2014.

1212 204,

_ Neither appellant nor counsel for the appellant present.
Mr.Asadullah, A.D on behalf of respondent No.1 with AAG for the
Nbo e fo(/»ﬂéﬁf&f”” behalf- ’7/ zZ

ﬂfj/ wliand M Mzehia el < & P

Te /g(é{h"‘?/é 4
w WM/&W
@ fp/ %;W 0?7
24 3. 2008 @

Appellant in perso.n and Mr. Asédullah, AD for respondent No. 1

24.03.2015

Ao -

alongwith Addl: A.G for all respondents present. Rejoinder submitted.
The appeal pertains to territorial limits of Malakand Division and as such
is to be heard at Swat. The appeal is assigned to D.B for final hearing for

2.6.2015 at camp court Swat.

Ch«#ﬁan
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Dated _2,2/04/2012 a .

=)
No._32.6. /SDRT Niatta,

From: Sub Divisional Magistrate,

Matta.

To ' \/he‘DMfsttrlct Comdmatzon Ofﬁcer
Swat. -

Subject:- EMBARRASSMENT / LOSSES TO GOVERNMENT EX—CI‘IEOUER BY

MUHAMMAD FAROOQ SECRETARY UNION COUNCIL GWALARAI /
BIHA. :

Kindly refer to th¢ subject cited above. -
Voo B

During the course of issuaing the cheques of Charcoal, payment to

above official has drawn a total ‘amount of Rs: 596500/— from both accounts through

various cheques by making addxtlon altratlon m the cheques factlous/bogus signatures of
the undewxgned and my pledeces)sm as per detail glven below -

EMBARRASS*MEN’I DETAIL OF UNION COUNCIL GWALARAL

mque

Date of Date of | Pz [ Passed for | Drawn Embarrassment | Remarks | -
issue Drawn Rs: for Rs: ‘ : e
_E8574 ' 31/12/11 3/1/2011 | 4000/- | 40000/- - 36000/- |
368580 1 1/6/201 1 13/6/2011 | - 100000/~ | 100000/~
368581 20/6/201 b 120062011 |- 100000/- | 100000/-
368583 18/6/2011 19/712011 | - 100000/- | 100000/-
368596 | 1/8/2011___ 3/8/2011 |- 50000/~ | 50000/~
. | Total:- 386000/- N

EMBARRASSMENT DETAIL OF UNION COUNCIL BIHA,

: [?heque [ Date of Date of —@sse_d | Drawn' | Embarrassment Remarks : |
[No. . |issue Drawn for Rs: | for Rs: ‘ '
367187 | 31/12/2011 3/172011 6500/~ | 16600/-" 10000/- :
367192 | 5/6/2011 | 6/6/2011 | 800007~ {80000/ B B
367195 | 200612011, |- 100000/ | 1000001\ " ’”‘_j
367200 | VW2011 | 201172017 19500/ | 19500/~ | 6500/- Rs:6500/- was
AW ' included for the
- month of August
which was
, , . . already drawn .
367196 | 4/7/201] 4/7/2011 4000/- | 4000/- 4000/- Overleaping, |
‘ already drawn
. for the month of
A may S
917801 | 971272011 | 12/12/2011 6500/- | 16500/~ 10000/- N : 5
L ' Total:- | 210500/- N '




f

In the scenario explamcd above enquuy has been conducted by the

undcmgned that Muhammad Farooq S/0 Haroon Rashld Secrelaly Union Council

A/C No.5848-7 and Rs: 21050?/~ Umon Council Biha A/C No. 5845 0) through various

cheques, the ‘embalrassed amount was reu}vmed on 12/04/20I2 through challan dated

L]

12/04/201 account No. 5848 7 Union Council Gwalaral amounting to Rs.386000/- and

both Unom Councxls), howevm this act-of mlsconduct purely falls within the meaning of

- section 3 (B) & (C) of L&D rules 19973, confessmn statement of Muhammad Farooq

Secretary Union Council Gwalarai and Beha is also attached therefoxe recommendcd for
penalty The photo copies of the cheques alongwith other reIevant documents are

enclosed. The counter foil of the cheque books will be provided in original as and when

required. Beside’s it is further requested that the authorities of National Bank may also be

approached to enquire the matfer as without connivance of Bank the embarrassment was’

N
-het possible.
- Beside’s a reliable/well versed secretary union council may be posted to

run the job of secretary union council Gwalarai and Biha please.

Gwalarai/Biha has madc embarrassment of Rs: 596500/-( Rs: 386000/- u/c Gwalalal

“account No. 5845 0 amounting.to Rs. 210500/- Union Councﬂ Beha ( Total 596500/- for

R o e G
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STATEMENT OF MUHAMMAD FAROOQ, SECRETARY UNION COUNCIL,
GWALERAI/BEHA IN CONNECTION WITH SHOW CAUSE NOTICE

// : L Reference: ﬁhow Cause Noticé of the office of Distrr'ct Coordination Officer, Swat
/ : < in connection with Inquiry . Report of Sub Divisional Magistrate, i
/ : - ‘ . Khwaza Khela in r‘esbonse to Charge sheet No0.8528/24/DCO/Estt: ;.
,’_/'n ~ dated 07/05/2012 and Disciplinary “Action vide letter No. 8529-
/ ' ' 31/24/DCO/Estt: dated 07/05/2012

.

\h." I, Muhammad Farooq, Secretary Union Counul Gwalerai/Beha,

" District Swat {now suspended) in response to the above referred Show Cause Notlce

submlt as under:

l. That 1, alongwith my élder brother, are the only caretakers of
our family as our father has died about five years ago. My late father had served in '
office of the DCO, Swat for more than 25 years bgt he unfortunately died before
formal retirement from the service. He was known for his good conduct, behavior
and honesty amongst the office staff and lopal community. ! have, no doubt,
disgraced his name and nreed a chance to.bring béck his good 'ﬁame and my
reputation in the office. ‘ | |

. ! do confessed the guilt in front of the mquury officer but the'

humanitarian factor behsnji my guilt has not been given due consideration. The

-
e e e

reason’ | ngulged myself in such untoward activity and defamed the name of. my
Mfa:rnliy and my own reputation in the office was the love for my child who is suffering
from blindness. | am rnarried and have two children. My elder child is blind since his
birth.'l have taken him to several hospitals in Taxila; Karéchi, Lahqre and Peshawar,
On his treatment, | have spent all the money inherited from my father.
. ‘As far as wiﬂrdrawai of money from the accounts No.5848-7
.and No.5845-0 (National Bahk Matta) is concerned, in this connection it is submitted
that | never int_ended'to- take away the money. Infact, | intended to re-submit the
money in the concerned accounts in due course of time. When the matter came into
'the notice of the high-ups i.e. SDM, Matta,. !‘ suﬁrﬁitted the aonu-n‘t back in the.
concerned accounts within two darys. Office and Bank record is evideﬁt in this regard.-
. b
0



doings. I submit
"\my—apﬁlb‘gvﬁ’to-t?fﬂ;g:ﬁ’ups\aﬁia"‘c'alleagues—'who—were—éfrected due to my actiz;ff' 5‘

ith full honesty and upto thle satisfaction

Yours obediently
-

I (9P

. /¢ -
Muham ad Farooq"

' Dated:26/07/2012

- — N E /\7} (Suspended) _ o
. o P ~Secretary uC Gwalerai/Beha

‘ @ - District Swat -

}:" . B 7

I;;.

i
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OFFICE OF THE
_DISTRICT COORDINATION OFFICER
Swar.

&\ 7:'1- /24/DCO/ Estt:

Dated the. Q“'\ \Q‘S /2012.

. On receipt of. written complaint from Sub Divisional .

. Magistrate, Matta against Mr. Muhammad Farooq, Secretary, Union Council,

Gwalari/Biha, Matta, the official is hereby éuspended from service with
immediate effect. .

On suspension of Muharnmad Farooq, - Secretary Union |

Council, Gwalari/Biha, Mr. Ifitkhar, Secretary Union Council Shawar is
directed. to take over charge of Union Council Bitha and Mr. Bacha Gul,

Secretary Union Council Arkot is d1rected to take over charge of Union

Councxl Gwai\ain immediately,

Both the seeretaries_ will look after the.working'of Union

Councils respeetix}ely in addition to their own duties till further orders.

) DISTRICT COORDINATION OFFICER
S _ o (SWAT.
No,%&@;—-%b /24/DCO/Estt: .

Copy forwarded to the:- .

1- Assistant Coordination Officer, Swat.

2- Sub D1v151ona1 Maglsifrate Matta, Swat.

JCER Sub D1.§1510nal Maglstrate Khwaza Khela, Swat,
For information please.

4- Officials concerned for compliance. . _ _— ;

WLz

C?;Z DISTRICT COORDINATION OFFICER
) : /{/SWAT. .

v




. o e ’ e
' DISCIPLINARYACTION.

I, Kamran Rehman Khan, District Coordination Officer, Swat- as .
vompetent Authority, am of the opmmn that Mr. Muhammad Farooq, Secretary, |
Umon Council, Gwala11/B1ha is rendered himself liable to be proceeded against, as
he committed the following acts/ omission, within the meaning of Rule-3 of the
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & D1sclpl1ne) Rules 2011.
'STATEMENT OF ALLEGATIONS.

1- That an amount of Rs. 596500/- fraudulently drawn by you
through various cheques from A/C No. 5848-7, and A/C No.
.5845-0 from National Bank of Pakistan Matta.

2- -That y()u are guilty of making bogus SIgnature of SDM, Matta
. bt on the cheques. : '

N\

2- ‘ For the _purpose of the inquiry against the above said accused with.
" reference to the above allegatlons Sub Dlv:slonal Magistrate, Khwaza Khela is

appointed as Inquiry Officer under Rule-10(1)(a) of the ibid Rules. -

.3 The inquiry officer shall in accordance with the provision of the ibid :
Rules, provide reasonable opportunity of hearing to the accused, record its findings
and make, within 30 days of the receipt of this order, recommendations as to

| punishment or other appropriate (action against the accused.

' 4- The accused and a well conversant representative--of the department :

shall join the proceedings on the date, time and place fixed by the inquiry officer.

(KAMRAN REHMAN KHAN)
DISTRICT COORDINATION OFFICER, SWAT.
2 COMPETENT AUTHORITY.

. No %Slo\":%>24/DCO/Estt | Dated. W% /05/2012.
. ~ Copy forwarded to:- '

1- The Sub Divisional Magistrate, Khwaza Khela, Swat, for m1t1at1ng proceedmgs :
against the accused official under the provision of Rule 3 of the Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & Dlsmphne) Rules, 2011.

Mr. Muharnmad Farooq, Secretary, Union Council, Gwalari/Biha, Matta, with

the directions to appear before the inquiry committee, on the date, time and
place fixed by the Comrmttee for the purpose of enquiry proceedings.

3- The Sub Divisional Maglstrate Matta, Swat with the 1equest to detail a
representative well conversant facts of the case alongw1th relevant record to
‘assess the Inqulry Conﬂmlttee durmg the inquiry proceedmgs

o o |

DISTRICT COORDINATION OFFICER
4, SWAT.
&



OFFICE OF THE
SUB-DIVISIONAL MAGISTRATE
. KHWAZA KHELA SWAT

‘ No_ /7.0 /SDM/K.K/INO Dated: _/4 /052012
Office # 0946-744305 - ' :
NOTICE
To, ' . '
— Mr. Muhammad Farooq,

- Secretary Union Council, Gwalari/Biha.

Whereas an 1nqu1ry has been initiated against you, to
o A mqulre 1nt0 the allegatlons contained in the statement of allegations,
: o against you (Statement of allegatlon attached) and; .
Whereas I have been appointed as inquiry officer by the
' Competent Authorlty i.e, DCO for conducting the said inquiry,
. You are therefore informed through this notice to appear in.
person before me for hearmg on 23/05/ 2012 and submit. your written

statement in your defence, if any on the same date.

N.B:- = Mr. Samiullahlprocesservof. of this office is directed to serve

—_— %his notice upon Muhammad Farooq today i.e 14 /05/2012.

SUB-DIVISIONAL MAGISTRATE
KHWAZA KHELA, SWAT. -

No_ A 3& /SDM/‘K.K/INQ | Dated: lﬁ /05/20 12

\/Copy forwarded to the District Coord1nat1on Ofﬁcer w/r to

biss memo: No. 8529- 31/24/DCO/Estt: dated: 07/05/2012 for .
information please.

| SUB-DIVISIONAL MAGISTRATE
,‘% {0 KHWAZA KHELA, SWAT.,

oD

s ~ q/ -
‘ VoY

A}

u\n@

¢/
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Sy CHA‘RGE' SHEET.

I Kamran Rehmim Khan Dlstrlct Coordination Officer, as Competent

Authorlty, heﬂg_by charge you, Mr Muhamrnad Farooq, Secretary, Union Couneﬂ
Gwalan /Biha as follows:-

1-- That an amount of Rs. 596500/- fraudulently drawn by you
through various cheques from A/C No. 5848-7, and A/C No.
5845-0 from National Bank of Paklstan Matta.

2- That you are guilty of making bogus s1gnature of SDM, Matta
on the cheques.

2- ‘ By reason of the above you appear to be guilty of acts/omissions
punishable under Rule-3 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants -
(Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 2011 and have rendered your‘self liable to all or any |
of the penalties speeified in rule 4 of the rules ibid.

3- ) You are, therefd‘;e required to submlt your written defenee within

seven days of B‘ie rece1pt of this Charge Sheet to the Inquiry Officer as the case may
be.

Ynur written defence, if any,’ should reach the inquiry officer within the

specified penod fa.lhng which it shall be presumed that you have no defence to put in

and in that case ex-parte action shall be taken against you.

5- Intimate whether you desire to be heard in person.

6- A statement of allegations is enclosed.

o

DISTRICT COORDINATION OFFICER
1 ) g)SWAT

No.&égﬁ-;\ x’:/24/bCO/Estt: C Dated theB--k' /05/2612.'

Copy forwarded to Mr. Muhammad Farooq, Secretary, Union Counc'ii

- Gwalari/Biha, Matta, Swat for information and compliance.

572 DISTRICT COORDINATION OFFICER

{ SWAT.
e

"
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. . OFFICE OF THE ,
SUB-DIVISIONAL MAGISTRATE
KHWAZA KHELA SWAT

Offce # 0946-144305  No 318 /SDM/K.K/INQ Dated: _ Q.3 /05/2012

To, | |
"'The District CoPrdination Officer,

] iwat ‘ :

SUBJECT INQUAIRY OF MUHAMMAD FAROOQ, SDCRETARY UNION .
COUNCIL GWALERAI/BEHA.

Memo: ‘
Refe1 ence your -office Memo No. 8529- 31 /24/ DCO/Estt

T dated 07/05/2012 on the subject noted above.

It is requested that a copy of complete record of the subject

| case be furnished to the undersigned please.

. < _ 4 - SUB-DIVISIONAL /MAGISTRATE
AR Mr’vx o ' KHWAZA KHELA, SWAT.
—_— / g f)’U’ . o -
’ T
& ém 646//% Up W
Malle 4e<- MW’7 Al
/s /C{g;g/%(/ &@? /(/%z% z“
é@[ﬁ(&‘wﬂ /Cf QZ&Z/MW) .
] N J
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. OFFICE OF THE
DISTRICT COORDINATION OFFICER

SWAT.
No. [0 /83 /24/DCO/Estt:
Dated the 29 /tf\) " /2012.
The Sub Divisional Magistrate, I

"Khwaza Khela, Swat.

)

Subject: INQUIRY OF MUHAMMAD I';AROOQ, SECRETARY UNION COUNCIL,

GWALERAI/BIHA .

Memo:

Reference your memo No.312/SDM/K.K/INQ dated 23-05-2012

on the above citied subject.

: , In this regardjthe c'orriplete- record would be provided by the Sub

Diwigional Magistrate, Matta in the subject inquiry. Please start the
proceedings and get the record from the representativé of Sub Divisional

Magistrate, Matta who will attend and assist you during the proceedings.

"r» = :I
—/ ’

DISTRICT COORDINATION OFFICER
i VSWAT. '

No. [0/8Y ~'/24/D¢O/Estt:

Copy forwarded to Sub Divisional Magistrate 'Matta,‘ Swat for

information and necessary action.

1

§ DISTRICT COORbINATION OFFICER
;Z s SWAT., ' :

-




. OFFICE OF THE _
DISTRICT COORDINATION OFFICER
SWAT.

No. ' .._/8/DCO/Estt:

Dated the. . /2012.

ORDER.

You Mr. Ghulam Saeed Khan Sub Divisional Magistrate Khwaza
- Khela was appointed as inquiry officer in the case of Mr. Muhammad Farooq,

Secretary Union Council Gwalirai/Beha- vide this office order No.8520-

31/24/DCO, dated 07-05-2012 with the directions to submit your

fmdmg/ recommendations within 30 days before the unders1gned but 60°days-

elapsed you ha\@ failed to complete the inquiry within the st1pulated perlod

.

You are hereby warned to aware yourself of the Rules in th1s
regard and aV01d such neghgenee in future, otherwise d15c1phnary actlon

should be initiated against you under the rules

DISTRICT COORDINATION OFFICER
| |/ SWAT.
No. /8/DCO/Estt:

Copy forwarded to Mr. Ghulam Saeed Khan, Sub D1V1Slonal

Magistrate, Khwaza Khela for information and compliance.

4

Vo

DISTRICT COORDINATION OFFICER
¢SWAT '
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| OFFICE QF THE " .

SUB:DIVISIONAL MAGISTRATE
- KHWAZA KHELA SWAT

No. 4 30 /SDM/K.K/INQ

Office # 0946-744305

Dated: .10 /07 /2012

To, S
L o C .
The District Coordination Officer,
- Swat.

| : 1
SUBJECT: ' \INQUIRY REPORT. —_— L
.Memora;ld‘um: - - - P' a o
) Reference your office order No 8529-31/24 /DCO/Estt: .
’ ‘dated 07/05/2012 on the subject noted above. ' , : S

The inquiry report of Muhammad Farooq, Secretary Union

Council, Gwalari/Biha is énclosed herewith Tor further necessary action pleasé.

3 ’)_t‘ 2 e - d :
. HAE /r/,f,() . SUB-DIVISIONAL MAGISTRATE
: — ‘ - KHWAZA KHELA, SWAT.
: @D , b S%
: : o 4 o . 76~ 7
M.' (;/:,:\i e-} r /;}é) " ’ -
S #




INQUIRY REPORT.

.In pursuanﬂ:e of Dlstrlct Coordination Off1cer Swat order
bearm.g No. 852\9 31/24/DCO/Estt: dated. 07-05-2012, 1 Mr.Ghulam Saeed
Khan Sub-D1vxs1on_a1 Magistrate Khwaza Khela Swat, appointed as inquiry
" Officer in the subject case, conducted the said inquiry in accordance with E
and D Rules 1973. '

| Detailed report is submitted for perusal and further
necessary action please.

PRO.CEEDING_S:

On receipt of the order referred to above on 14-05-2012, the
‘ undersigned issued notice for attendance to, Mr.Muhammad Farooq on the
‘same day i.e. 14-05-2012, where in he was directed to appear in person before
_the undersigned on 23-05-2012 and to explain his pos1t10n/ submit written

statement, if any, in 1 his defense on the same day.

w " Mr.Muhammad Farooq appeared before the under31gned and

subfiitted a writtén statement on 23-05- 2012.
| ' Slmllarly detailed record of the subject case was furmshed
by Sub—Divisional Magistrate Matta.

~ FINDINGS: '
| Perusal of record. reveals that Mr. Muhammad Farooq when -
he was Secretary Union Council Gwal1ra1/ Biha drew Rs.210,500/- through
various cheques from Account of U /C Biha Account No.5845-0 and
Rs.386000/- from U/C Gwalarai Account No.5848-7. | |

_ The same amount was drawn fraudulently as some of the
cheques bere fake signatures of Sub-Divisional Maglstrate Matta and in some
cheques the orlgmal figures were tempered with. |
' Mr. Muhamlsnad F‘arooq Whﬂe explaining his posmon before
the under&gn&d himself admitted/ confeSsed that he had drawn the said
arno‘;;t.fraudulently. He further stated that he committed the subject fraud
- because he was in dire need of money for the treatment of his elder son who is
A_sivlffering from weak eye sight. He also furnished the -treatment record of his
son. _ , _

When Sub-Divisional Magistrate Matta came to know of the

fraudulent transaction perpetrated by Muhammad Farooq he took him

(Muhammad Farooq) to task for the same fraud. Mr. Muhammad Farocoq




""cqnfesséd his guilt before Sub-divisional‘ Magistrate Matta by s.u_bmi‘ctin&é{ZS o
- confessional statement. - : L | | |

' ‘When‘ pressured by Sﬁ'b~D‘ivisional Magistrate Matta,

Mr.Mﬁhammad Férooq reimbursed the amount in the Acount of the respective

U/Cs through two ‘pay-in-slips, on,é. amounting..'to.Rs.Q 10,500/- in Accoulnt
No.5845-0 U/C Biha and the other émountiﬁg to Rs.386000/- in account.
‘No.5848-1 U/C Gwalari on 12-04-2012.

. - All | thesej facts  have beeh‘ admitted/ confessed . by
Mr.M&hammat}' Farooq in his written statement as well, '

| RECOMMENDATION:

(A

" SUB-DIVISIONA MAGISTRATE
KHWAZA KHELA, SWAT.
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l OFFICE OF THE
DISTRICT COORDINATION OFFICER.
SWAT. '

-SHOW CAUSE NOTICE.

I, Kamran Rehman Khan, as competent authority, under the Khyber

Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 2011 do heréby

serve you, Mr. Muhammad Farooq, Secretary (BPS-07) Union Council, Gwalirai/Biha

as follows:-

1- L (1) Consequent upon the completion of the inquiry
: conducted against you by the inquiry officer.for
which you were given opportunity of hearing and

(i) i On going through the findings recommendations of

oo .o * the inquiry officer the material on record and other

' ; . connected papers including your defense before the
- S inquiry officer.

I am satisfied that you have committed the following acts/omissions
spec1f1ed in Section-3 of the said Rules. |

(i) That an amount of Rs. 596500/~ fraudulently.

drawn by.you through various cheques from A/C

No. 5848-7, and A/C No. 5845-0 from National
Bank of Paklstan Matta

(i) - That you are guilty of making bogus signature of .

SDM, Matta on the cheques.

2- As a result thereof, I as competent authority have tentaviley decided to

impose upon you the penalty of “REMOVAL FROM SERVICE “under Section-4 of the
said Rules. ' |

\

3- . Ypu are therefore requned to” show cause as to ~why the aforesaid

perralty should not be 1mposed upon you and also 1nt1mate whether you desire to be
hared in person.

4- If no reply to this notice is .received within 7 days of its delivery, in the
normal course of circumstances, it shall be p'fesuméd that you have no defense to

‘putin and in that case ex-party action shall be taken against you.

o A copy of findings of inqﬁiry officer is enclosed.

w

(KAMRAN REHMAN KHAN)
J o DISTRICT COORDINATION OFFICER ‘
| A S }/SWAT.
MgwMuhammE‘d Farooq, ‘ IQ - /é
Secretary UC Gwalirai/Biha, Swat. 0 EEANLAT

B R p—— SOV
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1 - - OFFICE OF THE
DISTRICT COORDINATION OFFICER
- SWAT.

No._ IS ;?,-_z; Z. 24/DCO/Estt

Dated the_ & /=& 42012.

Mr. Muhammad Farooq,
Secretary- Umon Council Biha/ Gwahral

Subject: - - PERSONAL HEARING.
Memo:

_ Réference your reply dated 26~07—2012 to the show cause
notice. You are dlrecteﬂ to attend office of the under51gned on 13-08- -

2012 at U 00 AM for personal hcarlng

DISTRICT COORDINATION OFFICER,
Z C/SWAT
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OFFICE OF THE
DISTRICT COORDINATION OFFICER
SWAT.

Ly
No._ ' &30, /24/DCO/Estt:

!

Dated the_' - “.=-%. /2012,

1- -WHEREAS Mr. Muhammad Farooq; Secretary Union Council Gwalirai

~ /Biha, Swat was proceeded against under the - Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Efficiency &
- Discipline Rules 601 1 for the Chg.l 'ges mentloncd in the charge sheet dated 07-05- 2012 '

—

2- " AND WHEREAS, Mr. Ghulam Saced Khan, Sub Divisiondl Magistrate,

-I{hwaiakhela, Swat was appointed vide this office memo: No. 8529-31 /24 /DCO/Estt:
‘dated 07-05-2012 as inquiry officer to conduct mqulry agamst the accused official and

submit his ﬁndmgs for further necessary action.

3- AND WHEREAS, the inquiry officer has examined the charges, evidence on
record, the explanation of the accused official and submitted report vide No.
430/SDM/K.K/INQ, dated 10-07-2012.

4- AND WHEREAS, on receipt. of inquiry report, I the undersignéd (Competent
Authority) given you a chance for personal hearing on 13-08-2012 and you were given all
opportunities to clear your name, but you did not satisfy the undersigned at the time of

personal hearing,. 4
A . g." o

' NOW THEREFORE, the L111der81gned bemg competent authonty havmg

considered the charges, evidence on record, the explanation of the accused official and

-CXCICISlng the power under Section-4 (b} (iv) of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Efficiency &

Discipline Rules, 2011 is imposed the major penalty of “DISMISSAL FROM SERVICE” on

" the accused official (Muhammad Farooq,'Secretary Union Council Gwalirai/Biha, Swat).

Qe

(KAMRAN REHMAN KHAN)
: DISTRICT COORDINATION OFFICER
L e SWAT. ’
No.w " = = 124/DCO/Estt:
' Copy forwarded to:-

1- The Assistant Coordination Officer, Swat.

2- The District Comptroller of Accounts, Swat.

3- The Sub Bjvisional Magistrate, Matta, Swat.

4—Fhe Sub Divisional Magistrate, Khwazakhela, Swat.

S- Mr. Muhmmad Farooq, Secretary Union Council Biha/ Gwalirai.

s

W | :
¢"] DISTRICT COORDINATION OFFICER
. (/SWAT.



To, . /
- ‘ The District Coordluatlon Ofﬁce:
. Swat

Subject: Appeal for sympathetic cons;deratlon to cancel the Dlsmlssal Order

No.15801/24/DCO/Estt: dated 17/08/2012

Respected Sir,

With humble regards and respect, it is requested that I have been dismissed by your -

goodself vide -order N015801/24/DCO/Estl dated l7/08/2012 in connection with Charge sheet

. No 8528/24/DCO/Estt: dated 07/051;012 and D:smplmary Actlon vide letter No.8529- 3]/24/DCO/EStt
dated 07/05/2012& The subjcct dismissal order has scattered apart my famlly life and has adversely .

g affccted me and the life of all my family members. In my reply to the charge sheet, I have put before your.

- . goodself all my family background and the circumstances which compelled me for doing the wrong. The

subject order has struck my old mother also and she is on the bed since 1 have received the dismissal

order.

- Putting before your goodself this request, it is a last hope for me and my family that my’

request will be treated on humanitarian grounds I have again and agam highlighted the circumstances

'havmg enguifed me through the last three/four years before your goodself and the inquiry ofﬁcer The

subject order has worsened the already poor financial condmons of my family and has marked a full- -stop
to the treatment of my child for recovery his eyesight. | commltted the guilt-due to my in- experlence but

when got aware of the fact and guilt, I have instantly dcposned the amount back in the -concerned

accounts.

~

I hope the authority in you will consndcr my request. ], alongwith my family, have ‘
suffered upto ou;\-maxzmum since my inquiry was started and the suffering did not end at the end of

inquiry rather it struck us all very hard due to my dismissal.

It is very humbly requested on' that the major penaity of “Removal from Servxce”

imposed vide. subject order be withdrawn and I may please be given a “last chance” to prove that 1 am not

' gunlty by blrth but it was the cnrcumstances that led me to the wrong direction.

k/{ﬂ A ' Yourso.ediently '

Ex-Secretary UC Gwaler alfBeha
() P Z ) ' District Swat

T / 7/7/1 | Dated: 10/09/2012
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6.2.2014 * ~ No one is present on behalf of the appellant. Mr. Asadullah, AD Local
Government District Swat on behalf of respondent No. 1 with AAG for the
reépondents present. Written reply has not been received. To come up for

written reply/comments, positively, on 8.5.2014.

bi

8.5.2014 Clerk of counsel for the appellant and Mr. Usman Ghani,

. Sr. GP for the respondents present. Neither representatives of the
- respondents are present nor written reply has been received. On the

request of learned Sr. GP, another chance is given for written rle' ‘

‘q' —_— ‘ /comments, positively, on 13.8.2014.

Chairman

Note below Mr. Asadullah, Assistant Director Local Government on.
8.5.2014 . behalf of respondents appeared late and submitted written
' + reply/para-wise comments, copy whereof be handed over to the -
| appellant/counsel for the appellant for rejoinder on the date already

fixed i.e 13.8.2014.
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Appellant with counsel preéent and he'ard’on.prefiminary.l '

Contends that t'hé appellarjt has not been ﬁreated?{iﬁ}'.;llccbrd'ancg
with the I‘aw/rules. Th-at the impugned order has been passed in
utter dis'regard'of the procedure laid down in the ‘Serve'ntg
(Efficieqcy and Discipline) Rules,geu.That there is n;) c‘lg:rjrge sheet,
statement of allegation issued to the appellant nor proper inquiry '
conductgd: Points raised need coﬁsideration. The appeal is
admitted to regulaf hearing subject to all legal objections. The
appeliarit is directed to deposit the security amount and process fee
within 10 days. Thereafter, nétice be issued to the respondents:

Case adjourned to 19.11.2013 for submission of wri
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Munshito Counsel for the appellant -

present. In prsuance of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Service Tribunals Amendment) Ordinance2013 ( '

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa ord. 1l of 2013),  the

case is adjourned on note reader for

d

proceedings as before on 1 3.7.2013.
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IR FORM OF ORDER SHEE']
I B .
5' Court of
Case No. 536/2013 .
B . S £
{ S.No. | Date of order Order or other procecdmgs with signature ofjudge or Maglstrate
Proceedings
1 2 T ER ST
1 13/03/2013 The abpeal of Mr. Muhammad Farooq resubmitted
’ : !
3 ‘ o today by Mr.Muhammad Ayub Khan Shinwari Advocate may be
f's " | entered in the Institution Register and put up to the Worthy
' »
. { : Chairman for preliminary hearing.
e :
2, ’%’;/gol Z  This case is entrusted to primary Bench for prellmlnary4
: hearing to be put up there on ﬁ b 2 0 z g ,
oy . 4
. o ﬁ!:. e ]
g g i : .
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i
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The appeal of Mr. Muhammad Faroo'q ex- secretary UC Gwalerai Distt. Swat received today i.e.
on 06/03/2013 is incomplete on the following scores which is returned to the counsel for the appellant

for completion and resubmission within 15 days.

Mamorandum of appeal is unsigned which may be got signed by the appellant. N .

" No. ‘} ;gé /S.T,
} é ‘
Dt 2013.

L

t REGISTRAL
SERVICE TRIBUNAL
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

PESHAWAR.

NlR MUHAMMAD AYUB Khan SHANWARI ADV..
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL

PESHAWAR.

Service appeal No. 53 é /2013

Muhammad Farooq ......... e ree e,

Versus

................. Appellant

Govt of KPK through Secy LG, E&RDD, Peshawar & others . Respondents

INDEX
4 S,No'. Describtion of documents. ‘Annexure 'Pages
1 ' Mémo of appeal. 1;3
"|2.. .| Copy of order dt.07.05.2012 4
3. Copy of order dt.17.08.2012 5
4, Copy of départmental representation. 6-7
5. Copy of letter dt.7.2.2013 8
6.. Copy of order dt.04.01.2013 9
7. Wakalatnama. -
. lant
Through
Muhammai an Shinwari ~
Advacate, Peshawar.
Dated:




-k !
c BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL
' PESHAWAR
4
Service Appeal No._ . 3(5 12013 A9 Provge,

i sypto 536 oz £y

u“ ' < b 5 .
1 . " Muhammad Farooq,
! ~Ex Secretary UC Gwalerai/Beha,

District Swat. .....Appellant

Versus

I'4

1. "(:Jg}emment of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary Local Government,
Elections and Rural Development Department, Peshawar.
2. District Coordination Officer, Swat.
3. District Controller of Accounts, Swat.
4. Assistant Coordination Officer, Swat. _ ....Respondehts /

Service Appeal Under Section 4 of Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Act, 1974.

~ Prayer:
On acceptance of thlS Servnce Appeal the impugned
% &V (*1‘9 & o, "!A'ig .
OGS .r*,”‘*f’:t‘04 01-2013 ;/ /

whereby the Departmental Appeal of the Appellant is

' él? Wi
re-supEITOE ./} dlemlssed .may kfndly 'be .;,\g,.\_g..a \edand the Appellant be
wd fil “ . reinstated in service with all back benefits.
5/ .
zges ctfully Sheweth, ' o5
. Brief but relevant facts of the case are as iollows: P
1. That the Appellant was appointed as Secretary Union Council, Beha Tehsil ,1
Matta, District Swat on 24- 01 2007 and ever since his appointment the :};1



3

Appellant has performed his duties to the entire satisfaction of his superiors
with out any complaint from any concerned quarter.

2. That on 07-05-2012 the Appellant ‘was suspended from service with

- immediate effect vide Office Order No 8533-36/24/DCO/Estt on a pretext

that a complaint has been received from Sub Divisional Magistrate, Matta
against the Appellant.

3. That thereafter on 17-08-2012, the Respondent No 2 i.e., D.C.O dismissed

the appellant from service without holding any inquiry.

4. That it is important to mention here that the impugned order i.e., 17-08-2012
whereby the Appellant is dismissed from service is passed without holding
any inquiry, without issuing any show caus_e notice, without giving any
chance of hearing, without giving any final show cause notice and without

-confronting the Appellant with the alleged complaint against Appellant
received from the Sub Divisional Magistrate, Khwazakhela, Swat and
without affording him any opportunity to cross examine him.

5. That feeling aggrieved of the aforesaid Order 1.e., 17-08-2012 whereby he

was dismissed from service, the Appellant filed a Departmental Appeal

before the respondents on 13-09-2012 but the same was dismissed vide/
Order dated 04-01-2013 and the same was given to Appellant on 07-02-

2013. Hence this Appeal on the following amongst other grounds:

Grounds:

a. That the impugned orders are against the law, illegal, unlawful, without
lawful authority and void ab initio, hence untenable and liable to be set
aside.

b. That the treatment met to the Petitioner is against law, rules and policy on
the subject matter, which is his inalienable right under the Article 4 of the
Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973.

c. That the impugned order whereby the Petitioner is dismissed from service is
passed without holding any inquiry, without issuing any show cause notice,
without giving any chance of hearing, without giving any final show cause
notice and without confronting the Appellant with the alleged complaint
against Appellant received from the Sub Divisional Magistrate,
Khwazakhela, Swat and without affording him any opportunity to cross

“examine complainant. -

d: That the impugned Orders are against the principles of natural justice as the
Appellant is condemned unheard.

€. That the impugned Order whereby the Petitioner is removed from service is |

based on malafide for extraneous consideration for ulterior motives.



D
. /
\#/ f. That the impugned order has been passed in utter disregard of the procedure
laid down in the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Servants (Efficiency and Discipline)

Rules, 1973 and on this score alone the impugned order is liable to be set
aside.

. g. That the impugned is coram non judice and based on malafide for ulterior
motives and extraneous considerations.

- h. That the impugned order is »agéinst the fundamental rights enshrined and
protected under the Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973.

i. That the Petitioner craves permission of this Honorable Tribunal to rely on
other grounds at the time of arguments and produce any additional document
“if required in support of his Appeal.

: It is, therefore, prayed that on acceptance' of this Service Appeal the
impugned Order@gu:‘-‘fg_“@_@@ e Ehy Aapéims Y issed R ‘2‘/ :
sgnge AT GTRES dated 04-01-2013 whereby the Departmental Appeal of

the Appellant against the dismissal order from service is dismissed may
kindly be g\}‘é\\\*ﬂg and the Appellant be reinstated in service with all back
benefits. '

Any other relief which has not been specifically prayed fqr' and
deemed fit and appropriate in the circumstances of the case, by this
Honorable Tribunal in the circumstances may graciously be granted.

Through
Muhamma  Khan Shinwari
Advocate Peshawar

Affidavit

I, Muhammad Farooq, Ex Secretary UC Gwalerai/Beha, District Swat

_do hereby solemnly affirm and deciare on oath that the contents of the
accompanying Appeal are true and correct to the best of my knowledge
and belief and nothing has been concealed from this Honorable
Tribunal.

Dep




'OFFiCE OF THE P
DISTRICT COORDINATION OFFiCER
g - SWAT.
No._ /24 /DC'O/Es)tt:'_

Dated the_ S A o /2012.!

0'1 1er‘e1pt of written complamt ﬁom S”b Divisignul

. [l
" thlstrate Matta against Mr. Muhammad Farooq, Secretary, Union Coun 1],

Giwalard/ Blha7MaLta the ofﬁual is hereby suspended from servlce ‘with

!

:"‘-"unmedlate effect L . ‘ S

t

On suspension of Muhammad Farooq, Secretary Umon

vouncﬂ ‘Gwalari/Biha, Mr Ifitkhar, Secretary Union Council Shawar is
dlrec‘ted to take over charge of Union Council Biha and Mr. Bacha Gul,
Secretary Union - Council Arkot 1s directed to take over charge of Union - o

* Council Gwalari immediately. .

' Both the secretarles will ‘look after the workmg of Union ¥

(,ouncﬂs respectlvely n addmon to tnelr own duties tili further orders.

o . o DISTRICT COORDINATICON OFFICER
- . : I SWAT.
No.%‘g‘-g)"f o /24 /DCQ/Estt: )} ‘

‘ Copy forwarded to the:-
1- Assistant Coordination Officer, Swat. -
2. Sub Divisional Magistrate, Matta, Swat. ,
3- Si:B'Di‘\risibxlal Magistrate, Khwaéa K'hele-tﬂ, Swat.
| _ For information please.
\/’( Ofﬁmals concerned for compliance.

c\o |

I

DISTRICT COORDINATION OFFICER
WAT.

v

¢
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OFFSCE OF THE

Cvee T WAy

No_l,_g_f\_ﬁlg;_;/zupco_/rz.g:(x;_
Dated the "\-&_ \5Q & /2012, f

: l‘n-”'."‘f- - WHEREAE‘, Mr. .Ml.iha-rhma'c'{‘ Faroogq, Secretary Uni

on Council: Gwaliraj
. /Blh:lSW&t iva#: ‘Proceeded’ égainst under the Khybes Pakhtunihw
g Diééiﬁliﬂe Rules,lQO"l I for the Charges me

19

& Dfficiency &
ntioned in.the churge sheet dated 07-05-20192.

2. ANDJVHEREAS,‘-'M}'-u Ghulam Saced Khan . g,

, » Ol receipt of inquiry report, I the undersigned (Competent
‘ Authority) given you a c'h"a.nce for personal heé.ring on 13-08-20172

and you were given all
. OPportunities to clear your name, but you did net satisfy the undersigned at the time of
. pérsonal hearing, :

e e

considereq the charges, evidence #in record, the

exercisib'.f'g’ the_ power uﬁder Section-4 (B) (iv) of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Efﬁcienéy &
: Discipline Rules, 2017 is imposed the: i

4101 penalty of “DISMISSAL FROM SERV}CE”'on
the accused officiag (Muhammag Farooq, Secretary Union Counci Gwalirai/Biha, Swat).

, . V KAMRAN REHMAN KHAN)
T N DISTRICT COORDINATICN OFFICER
R \ o - - - SWAT.
-No.m,’Z’L/DCO/Estt: | :

Copy forwardeg to:-

o 3- 'The Sub Divisiona] Magistrate, Matta, Swat. _ .
- 4- TheAS'ub Divisional Magistrate, Khwazakhela, Swat,

© 5- .Mr., Muhmmag Faroog, Secretary Union Council Biha/ Gwahrm

]
x
B

DISTRICT COORDINATION OFFICER =~
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.- BEFGRE THE SECRETARY LOCAL GOVERNMEN,
" GUVERNMENT GF KHYBER Pa KHTUNKHWA,

CIVILSECRE, TARIAT PESHAWAR

DIPARTMENTAL REPRESENTATION AGAINST THE GRDER N(.15801/24/

L, SWAT

.DC_.'O/ESTT DATED 17/05/2012 OF DISTRICT COOJ’(’DI‘T‘_{'A'I‘;’ ON Q¥

. Respebtfu]Iy‘.Shewirh,; .

‘FACTS:
1. That the appellant was initially appointed as Secretary Unjon Council, Beha Telsil

Matta, District Swat on 24/01/2007 and silice'gil'litial apbointment the ap;ielian: had

performed his duties with 4 fﬁ_][ devotion, honesty and upto the satisfaction of
) éa.fperiors. Moreover, there _i§ unpiemished service of 5 V4 years. |

That the appellant was performing his duties as secretary union council B:eha Matta

Swat, | !

:'1_“he District Coordination Officer, Swat dismissed the appellant from service on

17/08/2012 : without conducting any formal inquiry according to law, and the
appellant was awarded the major penalty of dismissal from service without Keeping
in view the merit of case and appellant 5 %4 years service in the office.

4. - That ‘the appellant applied (o obtain copies of the record twice (o the Distric(

Coordination Officer, Swat but the applications were filed.

GROUNDS FOR APPEAL.

1. That the impugned order is not in accordance with the rules and law,

é. That the impugned order is very harsh and does not commensurate with the facts and
circumstances of the case as the appellant 5 4 years service was not been kept in
view while imposing major penalty upon appellant.

3. That there is nb"“any documentary evidence on record against the appellant which
amounts to gross misconduct and'suggest such a major penalty of .dismissul-'ﬂ‘om
service. _ - .

4. That the treatment meted to the appellant is un-warranted as per faw.

5. . That the dismissal from service without conducting any inquiry is based on ulterior

motives.




\
s -

Y5 6. That the impugned order s warst example ‘of colorable exercise of power by . ~

. authority and also against the principles of natural justice and equity as the appellant

«° ’
.-. ('/.‘ -
Ry

. committed no grasszmisconducts whith-resilted in such 4 major penalty lor the

- appellant.

It is respectfully prayed that the instant appeal may kindiy Le accepted and the
appellant may be re~instated in the serviec with al! consequential back benelits,

. Any othei relicf which vour goodse!f deems fit and appropriate may also be awarded.

Muha m/m ad Fa rooq
Ex-Sceretary

Union Council Beha
Matta Swat,

Dated: 13.09.2012
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. T GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER P AXHTUNKHWA,
LOCAL GOVERNMENT, ELECTIONS AND RURAL
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

/ ‘ No.SO(LG-1)4- 7]/20]’“ 'Vl VI
Dated Peshawar, the 7% Jw‘oiuatv 2013

Mr.Mubammad Farcoq s
Ex-Secretary. Union Council
Beha Matta Swat

SUBJECT:- DEPARTMENTAL REP RESL\TTA PION _ AGAINST ORDER
NO. ’ﬁ‘.‘u'i/24/")‘“()/ U.S? 2 _DATED i7-63-25:2 OF DCO SWAT
WHEREBY THE APPELLANT HAS BEEN DISMISSED FROM

Sr*wv“‘ D

Memo:

I'am directed 1o refer to your appeal/representation on the subject cited

above and o forward herewith order of cven number dated 04 01-2013 passed b) the

Appellate Authority in the subject case for inforn mt1on \/04/

Hack As Above .
o . - ) \E!f}.m JLAE I)

SECTION OVFICER (EST AB)
Endst. Even No, & Date:
Copy is forwan ded to:- : _
i, The Deputy  Commissio: er,  Swat.™ with. . rf lf‘mo' o his  Jerter
No. "OO43/24/DCO/L>1I dal\ d 31-10-2012. A copy of order dated 04-01-2013

passed by the Appellate Auti nority in the subject case is attached for ihformation
and record. o

2. The PS to Secrctary, LG&RT:D for information. i'
SECTICN OFFICER (ES’I’AB)
i

(¢
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. GOVERNMENT OF ‘{HYBLI\ PA&HTJNKIIWA :
LOCAL GOVERNMENT, ELECTIONS AND RURAL
) «'ELOPMEN DEPJ—XRTMENT
Mr.Muhamimad Farcoq, Ex- -Secretary

Unien Council Beha, Matt ta Swat «rereer Appellant

Az e .ﬂ acainst Dffice Grder Na.) 53G1/24/DCO/ESTT, dated 17/58/2012 of District
Coordiantion Officer, Swat whereby the appellant has beex-disn iissed from service

CRIDER
Dated $4/61/2013

No.SOLG-114-71/2012.-. Mr.Muhammad Farooq, Ex-Secretary Union Council, Beha

Matta Swat was summoned for personal hearing on 4-01-2013. The relevant 1c001d in
the subject case examined and perused.

2. Perusal of record reveels that during posting of the appellant as Secretary
Union Council, Gwalirai/Beha he drew Rs.210,500/- through bogus cheque from
Acccunt of Union Council Beha Account No.5845-0 and Rs.386,000/- from Uﬁion
ch;.l Gwalarai Account No.5848-7. When noticed that tie said amount was drawn
fraudulently through bogus cheques by affixing fake signatures of Sub-Divisional
M e*gisr:ate Mata, the District Coordina‘tion Officer, Swat being competent-authority in the
case of appellant initiated disciplinary proccedings against him under the relevant
faw/ruies. Sub-Divisional Magistrate shwaza Khela, Swat was appointed as an Enquiry

Oftiter 1o conduct tormal enquir mt > ihe adlis auoas le‘ ellisd a ams' 1hf‘ -appellant.
i g !: Pi

o e

(5]

The Enquiry Officer conducted taeA enquxry in ac\,oxddnce.wnh law and
submitted his findings and recommendations to the Competent Authority accordingly.
According to findings of the Enquiry Officer, the alle;: tons levelled against. the
appeliant were proved on the basis ¢ which he recommended tmposition of a major
penaity of “Removal from Service” upon the appellant. |

4, ¢ The District Coordination Officer, Swat being Competent Authority, after
completion of all legal requirements including personal hearing of the appetlant dwarded
a major penalty of “Dismissal from Szrvice” to the appellant vide impugned order dated
17/08/2012. The aopel‘ant was summoned for pexsonal hearing by the undcr51gned on
04/01/2013. He admitted the guilt corsmitted by him and did not produce any defense to
prove his innocence. 1 hAav;: gone throuzh the whole record and reached at the conclysion
that the penaity imposed 1.;i7011 the appeilant by the District Coordination Officer, S\K}%t is
commensurate with the offence committed by the appellant. The Competent Authgi'ity

has passed the order after completion of all legal. requirements as required under the law

—

and has left no lacunas whjch can be 67 any f‘ei\'/(iiﬁ"t(')“"ci.‘ie‘faﬁﬁﬁilar' I ~~3"‘-w=

5. The above in view, the 1e mescntanon/appeal of the devﬂunt mer LS no‘

consideration and is therefore rejected/di ismissed. The applicant be- informed docordumly

Copy of this order be sent to DCO, Swat also.

NN &/; LG
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR
Service Appeal No. 536/2013

Muhammad Farooq, .
Ex-Secretary UC Gwalerai/Beha

District Swat. . ....Appellant
Versus

Secretary, LG,E&RDD & Others ... Respondents
AFFIDAVIT

1, Asad Ullah, Assistant Director, LG,E&RDD, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Swat, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare that the contents of the Para- ,

wise_comments on behalf of Respondents are true and correct to the best

of my knowledge and belief and that nothing has been concealed from this

DEPONENT ~~ .
C.N.I.C NO. 17102-7556165-9

Hon’able Service Tribunal.

Identified by

| Additional Advocate General

Service Tribunal, Peshawar
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA S “RVICE TRIBUNAL,M@:{;‘_, _

PESHAWAR
&

>
b

Service Appeal No.536/2013

Mﬁhammad Farooq |

Ex-Secretary Union Council, Swat Appellant . .
- VERSUS
,Secretary, LG&RDD and others ' Reépqpndents .

Para-wnse reply/comments of Responden

" Respectfully Sheweth:-

Preliminary Objections:-

|
1) That the appellant has no cause of action/locus-standia to file the present
appeal. , ]
(i)  That the appellant concealed material facts from this Service Triburjal.

(iiiy  That thek appellant has not come to the Hon’ble Tribunal with clean l:lands.

(iv)  That the appeal is not maintainable and not covered by the relevant Tules.

(V) That the instant appeal is barred by law.

ON FACTS:-

!
Para No.1 Incorrect. Satisfactory service of the appellaﬁt is denied as he has
proved himself guilty of mis-conduct, in-efficiency and Coriruptiqn
of Rs.5,96,500/-. o
ParaNo.2  In response to para-2, it is clarified that the appellant was found
involved in embezzlement of Government funds during his ;posting
in Union Council Gwalerai/Becha, District Swat, the'reforeihewas
placed under suspension and disciplinary proceedingé were
initiated against him under the relevant rules by the Co:npetent
Authority. Confession . statement about embezzlement of
govemnieﬁt funds by the appellant given on 26-07-2012 is at
Annexure-A. |
Para No.3  Incorrect. Proper charge sheet/statement of allegations was served
h upon the appellant and an Enquiry Officer was appointed to
conduct enquiry against the appcllant under the Gov!ernment
Servants (E&D) Rules, 2011. All legal requirements ha;ve been
completed in the appeliant’s case by the Competent Authorlty
before 1mp031t10n of the penalty.
Para-4 Incorrect as laid. On receipt of enquiry report, the appellant was
served a show cause notlcel to which he replied as is ewdf;nt from
Annexure-A. The appellant was also afforded an opportlunity,of

personal hearing.



"District C

: Para-S ,

On Grounds:-

(A)

B)

©)
(D)
(E)

®
(G).
(H)

@

In view of above, itis requested that this Hon’ble Tribunal may grac1ously

dismiss appeal of the appellant with cost. ‘

b

Secreta MG"E&RDD Depu

Swat

L completed in the appellant’s case by the Competent Authority.

- decision” of the appellate authority was commuhlcated;,to the

" is strictly in accordance with rules regulating services of the
_ Incorrect as laid. All legal requirements/procedure have been

- Opportunity of defense including personal hearing was afforded to

As reply in para (B)-

. charge of corruption/embezzlement has been proved against the
~appellant. -
. Asreply in Para-3 above.

~ Asreply in Para (B) above. - 1

~ show cause notice as well as personal hearing, theT appellant has

" the Competent Authority is based on facts and legal.

o Appeal of.the appellaat was con51dered and found that all legal
‘ requ1remcnts ‘have been fulfilled in the appellant’s case beforc .
" imposition 'of the penalty, therefore, the appellate authority ‘l

. rejected/disHiissed’ appeal 6f thé appellant having no merits and | ‘

appellant accordingly. o ! o

Incorrect. The impugned order passed by the Compelent Authority

appellant, which is legal, lawful and tenable. )

the appellant. The appellant was found in corruption/embezzlement

of government funds on the basis of which he was proceeded under

the law and a major penalty of d1smlssal from service was awarded

to him by the Competent Authority which is legal.
As reply in Para (B).

Incorrect as laid. The impugned order has been passed by the

|

Competént Authority strictly in accordance with rules/law as the-

|

Incorrect as laid. As admitted by the appellant in h1s reply to the

. 1
admitted the corruption/embezzlement of government funds

amounting to  Rs.5,96,500/-. Hence the impugned (Iirder passed by

Additional grounds if produced by the appellant will be replied at

the time of arguments. |

. J
ssioncr, Swalt

i
|

Assistant Director, LG E&RDD
Swat_

e §7,
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STATEMENT OF MUHAMMAD. FARGOQ, SECRETARY UNION COUNCIL,
'GWALERAI/BEHA IN CONNECTION WITH SHOW,_CAUSE NOTICE

Reference: Show Cause Notice of the office of Distr'j}fct Coordination Officer, Swat
‘ in connection with Inquiry Report of Sub Divisional Magistrate,

Khwaza Khela in response to Charge‘f sheet Nq.8528/24/DCO/Estt:

dated 07/05/2012 and Disciplinary Action vide letter No.8529-
31/24/DCO/Estt: dated 07/05/2012 '

\.': I, Muhammad Farooq, Secretary Unlon Council Gwalerai/Beha,
" District Swat (now suspended) in response to the above referred Show Cause Notlce

submlt as under:

I That I alongwrth my elder brother are the only caretakers of
our. famlly as our father has died about five years ago. My late father had served in.

office- of the DCO, Swat for more than 25 years but-he unfortunatety died before

~ formal retirement from the service. He was known for his good conduct, behavior

and honesty amongst the office staff and local coilmmunity."l have, no doubt,
disgraced his name and need a chance to brin"g b;':ack his good name and my
reputation in the office. | | |

il I do confessed the guilt in fronr ‘of the inquiry officer but the
humamtarran factor behlni,i my guilt has not been " glven due consideration. The

reason’ | ?g.dulged myself in such untoward activity and defamed the name of my

..-"-"‘

famlly and my own reputatlon in the office was the Iove for my chitd who is suffering

from blindness. | am married and have two children. My elder child is blind since his

blrth._l have taken him to several hosplta!s in Taxila, ,.I«arachr, Lahore and Peshawar.

On his treatment, | have spent all theé money inheritec'lifrom my father. .

. As far as withdrawal of money-from the accounts No.5848-7

and No.5845-0 (National Ba’nkvMatta) is concerned, in this connection it is submitted .

that | never intended to take-away the money. Infact I intended to re-submit the
money in the concerned accounts in due course of tlme When the’ matter came into
the notice of the hlgh-ups i.e. SDM, Matta, ! subrr)_rtted the amount back in the

concerned accounts within two days. Office and Bank record is evident in this regard.

t
4
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. . ' ' . . ‘;,./
it is, therefore, very humbly requested that keeﬁing in view the poor
finénéial‘conditions of my family, treatment of my child for ﬂr-ecé)very of his eyesight
and. the fact that | have deposited the amonjnt;;back in the doncerned accounts,
— Ien{ent‘;/iew be taken in the matter. The major pef;élty of ”Re"m'olvalfrom Service” be
relaxed and | may please be gi‘ven a “last chanc‘ei” to prove thalt- I'am not guilty by
birth but it was the circumstances that cbmpelledine for the wrc!mg-doings. | sﬁbmit‘
‘ /;” : 0T6EY-to-the high-ups éﬁd‘cﬁlreaguerwhci}we‘re”a‘ﬁ”e?t_eé ?U?EBTE\T_ act of

negligence. | assure

to perform my duties with fullff'l;mn,esty and upto the satisfaction
: s !
of my high-ups. It was an act of my inexperience 'a:gd expects myihigh-ups to accept

my apology. _ & o
I shall be obliged if | am given a changé to be heard in person.
|
_Ydurs obedient‘!y
b ¥ " .
S T e d Far
R . Viuhamma ai:ooq
—_— : k /V? - o . (Suspended) ,_ ‘
- T ' Secretary UC Gwalerai/Beha
@ ‘ District Swat ‘
{ ' . Dated: 26/07/2012 _
/) e v 1 '
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PES

Service Appeal No. 536/2013 '

M(J_hammad Faroogq,
ExX-Secretary UC Gwalerai/Beha,

_District Swat. - . _.Appellant.
Versus
Secretary, LG,E&RDD & Others e "\espo'ndents
3 AFFIDAVIT

HAWAR

I, Asad Ullah, Assistant Director, LG,E&RDD, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Swfat, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare that the contents of the Para-

wise comments on behalf of Respondents are true and correct t

ES

of‘f'éhy knowledge and belief and that nothing has been concealed

Hérj_’able Service Tribunal.

5 the best

from this

S , .. DEPONENT|~
o C.N.I.C NO. 17102-7556165-9

Identified by

Additional Advocate General
Service Tribunal, Peshawar
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~BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL,

! PESHAWAR
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Service Appeal No0.536/2013

Muhammad Farooq . ‘
Ex-Secretary Union Council, Swat . e Appellant

VERSUS
Secretary, LG&RDD and others e Respopndents
Para-wise reply/comments of Respondent ,
Respectfully Sheweth:-

Preliminary Objections:-

1) That the appellant has no cause of action/gl(’)cus—standia to file the present
appeal.

]
}

(i)  That the app'ellant concealed material factéé_fror_n this Service Tribunal.
(i) That the appellant has not come to the Hon"ble Tribunal with clean hands.
(iv)  That the appeal is not maintainable and not‘:.'colvered by the relevant rules.

) That the instant appeal is barred by law.

.

ON FACTS:-

A e ——

Para No.l  Incorrect. Satisfactory service of the appellant is denied as he has
proved himself guilty of mrs-conQuct, m-efﬁcrency and corruption
of Rs.5,96,500/-. !

ParaNo2 In response to para-2, it is clanﬁed that the appellant was found
involved in embezzlement of Government funds during his posting
in Union Council Gwalera1/Becha District Swat, therefore he was
placed under suspension and dls(‘rplmary proceedmgs were
initiated against him under the relevant rules by the Competent
Authority. Confession statement ~about embezzlement of
govemment funds by the appellant given on 26-07-2012 is at '

Annexure-A.

_ Para.No.3 Incorrect. Proper charge eheet/staternent of allegations was served

upon the appellant and an Enquuv Officer ‘was appointed 10
conduct enquiry against the appellant under the Govermnment
Servants (E&D) Rules, 2011. All legal requirements have been
completed in the appellant’s case by the Competent Authority
before imposition of the penalty -

Para-4  Incorrect as laid. On receipt of enquiry report, the appellant was '
served a show cause notice to Whtch he replied as 1s evident from
Annexure-A. The appellant was also afforded an opportunity of

personal hearing.




STATEMENT OF MUHAMMAD FAROOQ, SECRgTARY UNION COUNCIL,
4. S ' ‘GWALERAI/BEHA IN CONNECTION WITH SHOW CAUSE NOTICE

Reference:  Show Cause Notice of the offtce of,Drstrrct Coordmatfon Officer, Swat
in connection with Inquiry - Report of Sub Dlwsronal Magistrate, :
Khwaza Khela in response to Charge sheet No.8528/24/DCO/Estt: - -
 dated 07/05/2012 and Dlsuplmary Action vide letter No. 8529-

31/24/DCO/E$tt dated 07/05/2012
)

~\'_" I, Muhammad Farooq, Secretary Unlon Councul Gwalerai/Beha,

c——

District Swat {now suspended) in response to the above referred Show Cause Notice

submlt as under )

L . ] [ That I anngwuth my elder brother are the only caretakers of
SR ' our famlly as our father has died about flve years ‘ago. My late father had served in
office of the DCO, Swat for more than 25 years but he unfortunately died before

. formal retirement from the service. He was known for his good conduct, behavior

| and honesty amongst ‘the office staff and Iocal‘ communlty 1 have, no doubt,

_disgraced his name and need a chance to brmg back hIS good name and my

reputation in the office.

il I do confessed the guilt in front of the inquiry officer but the -
humanltarlan factor behm? my guilt has not been given due consideration. The
reason’ | Fq_dulged myself in such untoward activity and defamed the name of my

Mfamlly and my own reputatlon in the office was the love for my child who is suffering

from blindness. | am married and have two chlldren My elder child is blind since his

: birth.. 1 have taken htm to several hospitals in Taxria, Karachi, Lahore and Peshawar.
"On his treatment, | have spent all the money lnherlted from my father.

L As far as wathdrawal of money from the accounts No.5848-7
and No. 5845 0 (National Bank Matta) is concerned ‘in this connection it is submitted
that I never intended to take away the money. Infact | intended to re- submlt the
money in the concerned accounts in due course ofﬁtme. When the matter came into
the notice of the high—ups i.e. SDM, Matta, | smij;bmitted the am'ount_back in the

concerned accounts within two days. Office and Baﬂk record is evident in this regard.

\ SR
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‘ : ~ s, therefore very humbly requested that keeping in view the poor
[

o fmancual condltlons of my famrly, treatment of my chlld for recovery of his eyesight

and. t e “fact that | have deposrted the amount back in the concerned accounts,
_— lenlent view be taken in the matter The major penalty of “Removal from Service” be
' relaxed and | may please be glven a “last chance” to prove that I'am nat guilty by
/ blrth but it was the curcumstances that compelled me > for the wrong—domgs I submit
V4 R :
/7

negllgence I assure to perform my duties with full honesty and upto the satlsfactnon

of my hrgh-ups lt was an act of my inexperience and expects my high- ups to accept
my apology '
Ishall be~obliged if | am given a .cha-nceﬂ:‘:t.o be heard in person.
: Yours obediently
I CNTL s
\. C ‘ o Muham ad Farooq
E 4 e ' (Suspended) -
- L : S Secretary uc Gwalerau/Beha ‘
/7 A - District Swat -
\\& | ~ Dated: 26/07/2012,_"
i r/%’// - “
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In The Khyber'Pi;khi;iﬁ'lihwa Séijvice.'Tribunal,. Peshawar

" In Re-Service Appeal No 536/2013

Muhamniad Farooq  Versus - Secretary, LG & RDD and others
Rejoinder on behalf of Appellant

On Preliminary Objections:

All the preliminary objections are formal, wrong, incorrect, misleading and
misconcelived, hence denied. ‘

-~ On Facts:

1. Para No “1” of the comments is wrong and incorrect; hence denied while
that of Service Appeal is correct.

| / ‘ 2. Para No “2” of the comments is wrong and incorrect, hence denied while
that of Service Appeal is correct. The respondents in their reply has alleged

0 , Ahat the Appellant has made confession of guilt vide statement dated 26-07-

‘ _ ‘ ,5 \ 2012 which is wrong, incorrect and contradictory to the available record
, 92

because the perusal of the para No 3of the office Order dated 17-08-2012
q/(/\ would reveal that the inquiry officer has submitted report vide No
‘ | " 430/SDM/KK/INQ, dated 10-07-2012, hence how can a confessional
statement be recorded after the completion of inquiry and submission of
_inquiry report. (Copy of the said office order is annexed with service
Appeal and available on Page 5 of the Service Appeal) The relevant portion
of the office Order No 15801/24/DCO/Estt dated 17-08-2012 is reproduced
. for convenience of this learned Tribunal -

“3. AND WHEREAS, the inquiry officer has
examined the charges, evidence on record, the
explanation of the accused official and submitted
report vide No 430/SDM/KK/INQ, dated 10-07-2012”

3. Para No “3” of the comments is wrong and incorrect, hence denied while
“that of Service appeal is correct. The respondents have never served any
charge sheet, statement of allegation on the appellant, which is evident from

* the fact that no copy of such documents is attached with the comments.



Para No “4” of the comments is wrong and incorrect, hence denied while

~ that of Service Appeal is correct. Full details are given in precéding Para No

2 of the instant rejoinder.

. Para No “5” of the comments is wrong and incorrect, hence denied while
- that of Service Appeal is correct. '

'On Gro.unds:-

a.

Para “a” of the comments is wrong and incorrect, hence denied while that of
Service Appeal is correct.

. Para “b” of the comments is wrong and incorrect, hence denied while that of

Service Appeal is correct.

Para “c” of the comments is wrong and incorrect, hence denied while that of
Service Appeal is correct.

Para “d” of the comments is wrong and incorrect, hence denied while that of

‘Service Appeal is correct.

Para No “e” of the comments is =vrong and incorrect, hence denied while

that of Service Appeal is correct.

Para “f” of the comments is wrong and incorrect, hence denied while that of
Service Appeal is correct. '

Para “g” of the comments is wrong and incorrect, hence denied while that of
Service Appeal is correct. ' '

Para “h” of the comments is wrong and incorrect, hence denied while that of
Service Appeal is correct.

. Needs no rejoinder

It is, therefore, prayed that the title Service Appeal may kindly be
allowed as prayed for.

_ Appellant,
Through | -
Muhammad Ayub
Advocate Peshawar
v ,
[} / . » .
N N\ Affidavit

I, Muhammad Farooq, Ex Secretary UC Gwalerai/Beha, District Swat do
hereby solemnly affirm and declare on oath that the contents of the

_ccompany.ing rejoinder are true and correct to the best of my knowledge
Za)
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